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e Exécdtlve Board, Advisory Council or Examining Board, a member must have at least
-optuhudus good standmg inthe Local Union |mmed|ately prior to nommatlon (Local

lynde the de3|gnated organlzatlonal code/workgroup that they are running to represent.
s who fre elected in the Local Union must be able and available to attend all regular and
, X etings and to conduct the affairs of their office without compensation or other expenses
: p deed forin Article XI of the Local Union Bylaws. Assistant Business Manager(s) and/
Representatlves shall not be eligible to hold any elective Unit or Local Union office.

NOTICE OF

LOCAL UNION
ELECTION

n the coming months, IBEW
Local 1245 will have nominations
and elections for all elected lead-
ership positions within the union. The
election process will begin in March of
2022 for Officers, Executive Board,
Advisory Council and Examining
Board, with balloting in June of 2022
for new three-year terms.

nat ns for Executnve Board, Officers, Advisory Council and Examining Board must be
any'r‘egular General Membership Meeting/ Unit Meeting in March 2022. If a unit does
ve a regular General Membership Meeting / Unit Meeting scheduled in March 2022, a
| General Membershlp Meeting / Unit Meeting will be arranged

_;.‘he riomlnatlon is made. Alternatively,a member may submit a letter of intent, which can be
orllne at http //|bew1245 com/letter-of-intent/, in writing to Recording Secretary Rachel
Ramirez at IBEW 1245, PO. Box 2547, Vacaville, CA 95687 on or before Tuesday, March Tst, 2022,
mdlcatmg that he or she will run for a specific Local Union office. That member must then be
dmlnated at. any General Membership Meeting / Unit Meeting i in March 2022. By subm|tt|ng a

N ;nie,mber ;‘nay ble a candldate for more than one office. Anyone nominated to more than one
ce hlust choose the office for which she or he will be a candidate.

l‘f;UNIT OFFICEks Nominations and elections of Unit Officers shall take place at June 2022
| General Mem,bershlp Meetings/ Unit Meetings in accordance with Article XIII of Local Union

i leaws Units Whlch do not meet in the month of June may elect their unit officers at their first
. unit mqetlng after June 2022.

VOfI G As prowded in Local Union Bylaws Article I1I, Section 11, there shall be published

in the May (second quarter) issue of The Utility Reportera list of all candidates for Local Union
office, together with a factual record of their activities within the Local Union, committee
asslgnments per'formed offices held, and experience gained for and in behalf of the Local Union.

Complete information on nominations,
elections, duties, and qualifications of
officers, the Executive Board, Advisory
Council and Examining Board are
found in the Local Union Bylaws and

S the International Union Constitution.  Ballots will be mailed by May 31, 2022. To be eligible to vote, you must have paid your dues
= The bylaws were updated to reflect the ' for March 2022 on or before May 31, 2022, per Local Union Bylaws Article I11, Section 10.
= Completed ballots must be received by the Union at the designated post office box no later than
o amendments approved by Local 1245 :
© : . 10:00 a.m. on Wednesday, June 29 at which time counting will begin.
2 members in the fall of 2018. The most B J !
— ) . : FURTHER INFORMATION In addition to the Local Union Bylaws and the IBEW
© = up-to-date version of the Local Union R B s d by Title IV of th
ng T o ) . onstitution, the conduct of labor union elections is also covered by Title IV of the
< z 5 = bylaws can be viewed at: i Labor‘ -Management Reporting and Disclosure Act of 1959 (LMRDA).
(q| g 5 % ~ g www.ibew1245.com/ bylaws- \ T’he U S. Department of Labor publishes two relevant booklets: Rights and Responsibilities
-z 20 o = ji ' Under' the LMRDA and CSRA and Electing Union Officers. These booklets are available by
;ﬁ ® @ o < E wrltmg the U.S. Department of Labor, Office of Elections, 200 Constitution Avenue NW, Room
I.I.I% § Z 5 = i " No. North 5619, Washington, DC 20210, and as of January 19, 2022 could be accessed at
m ; 94 ® & '.1'5 ;'https //www dol. gov/agencles/olms/compllance-aSS|stance#electpub
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ELECTED LEADERSHIP POSITIONS

OFFICERS AND
EXECUTIVE BOARD
The following officers shall be elected in
accordance with Article XVI of the IBEW
Constitution and Article III of the Local
Union Bylaws.
President
Vice President
Recording Secretary
Treasurer
Business Manager/Financial Secretary*
and six Executive Board members shall be
elected as follows:
1-from the Southern Area
1-from the Central Area
1-from the Northern Area
1-from the Northeastern Area
1-atlarge from the group composed
of the members from the General
Construction Department of the
Pacific Gas and Electric Company
1-from outside construction and
tree trimming companies
For the purpose of the selection of the
Executive Board members, the composition
of the above areas and groups shall be
defined as follows based on the member’s
organizational code (please note changes
from the previous election resulting
from the member-approved bylaws
amendments).

SOUTHERN AREA
1100 San Joaquin-Clerical-PG&E
101 San Joaquin-Physical-PG&E

121 Merced Irrigation District
n# Turlock Irrigation District
1151 Lindmore Irrigation District

1200 Coast Valley-Clerical -PG&E
1201 Coast Valley-Physical-PG&E
1221 City of Lompoc
1301 Pipeline

Operations Physical PG&E
1401 City of Santa Clara
1500 San Jose-Clerical -PG&E

1501
2551

3031
3041
4002
5651
5661
5671
7901

San Jose-Physical-PG&E

South San Joaquin
Irrigation District

Dynegy HH

Dynegy Perm

Frontier (Citizens) - Needles
Jacobs Technology

Lockheed Martin Space Systems
Northrop Grumman Corporation

PG&E Diablo Canyon Outage
Workers

CENTRAL AREA

2000
2201
2300
2301
2381
2400
2401
2420
2421
2500
2501
2531
2532

2533

2541
2601

2701
2801
2901
3061
3061
5601
5611
5621
5641
5681
6401
691

Port of Oakland

AC Transit

East Bay-Clerical-PG&E

East Bay-Physical-PG&E
Foster Wheeler

San Francisco-Clerical-PG&E
San Francisco-Physical-PG&E
General Office-Clerical -PG&E
General Office-Physical-PG&E
Stockton-Clerical-PG&E
Stockton-Physical-PG&E
Modesto Irrigation District
Modesto ID/Admin/Tech/Clerical
Unit

Modesto ID/Professional

& Supervisory

Tri-a Dam Project

Alameda Power Telecom
City Of Alameda

City of Berkeley

City of Lodi- Utility

City of Oakland

Genon Energy HH

Genon Energy Perm
Advance Carbon Products Inc.
Ansaldobreda, Inc (Hitachi)
Borden Lighting

Delta Star

Trayer Engineering

Hiring Hall-City of Lodi
Hiring Hall - Physical/PG&E

* Business Manager-Financial Secretary: The offices are combined per Article III, Section 5 of the Local Union
Bylaws and must be filled by a member holding an “A” membership (EWBA) as required by the IBEW Constitution.

NORTHERN AREA

2376
2317

3001

3100
3101
3200
3201
3210
3220
3221
3251
3261
3400
3401
3421
3500
3501
3541
3600
3601
3620
3621

3651
3661
3700
3701
3731
3751
3791
3800
3801
3901
3921
3931
4004
4781
5701
5771
6001
6910

City of Vallejo
Greater Vallgjo
Recreation District

Sacramento Regional
Transit District

Humboldt-Clerical-PG&E
Humboldt-Physical-PG&E
Shasta-Clerical-PG&E
Shasta-Physical-PG&E

Bella Vista Water District
City of Redding-Electric

City of Redding—Maintenance
City of Shasta Lake

Resort Improvement Dist #1
De Sabl-Clerical-PG&E

De Sabla-Physical-PG&E
Paradise Irrigation District
Drum-Clerical-PG&E
Drum-Physical-PG&E

City of Roseville
Colgate-Clerical-PG&E
Colgate-Physical-PG&E
South Feather Power & Water
South Feather Water

Hydro Power (Oroville)

Yuba County Water Agency
City of Gridley

North Bay-Clerical-PG&E
North Bay-Physical-PG&E
City of Healdsburg

City of Willits

City of Ukiah
Sacramento-Clerical-PG&E
Sacramento-Physical-PG&E
SMUD

U.S. Bureau of Reclamation
WAPA

Frontier (Citizens) - Colusa
NCPA-Geo-Therm

City Light & Power, Inc
Sunoptics

Hiring Hall-SMUD

Hiring Hall-Clerical/PG&E

NORTHEASTERN AREA

3021 Transcanada GTN

3231 Lassen MUD

3301 NV Energy (Sierra Pacific)

3341 Truckee - Donner PUD

3351 Truckee Meadows Water
Authority

3371 Mt. Wheeler Power

3381 Wells Rural Electric

3521 Plumas Sierra REC—-Phys.

3561 City of Fernley

4001 Frontier (Citizens) - Alturas

4003 Frontier (Citizens) -Elko

5231 Liberty Energy/Calpeco

6301 Hiring Hall-NV Energy

ADVISORY COUNCIL
The following Advisory Council seats shall
be elected in accordance Articles III, XII
and XIII of the Local Union Bylaws. For the
purpose of the selection of the Advisory
Council members, the composition of the
areas and groups shall be defined as follows
based on the member’s organizational code
as listed above (please note changes from
the previous election resulting from the
member-approved bylaws amendments).
1. San Joaquin Division of PG&E-Physical
2. Coast Valleys Division of PG&E -Physical
3. Diablo Canyon Nuclear Generating Station
4. GPO&M-T&D and Gas Distribution and
Control Center
5. City of Santa Clara and San Jose Division
of PG&E-Physical
6. Alameda/Contra Costa Transit District
and East Bay Municipalities
1. East Bay Division of PG&E -Physical
8. San Francisco Division of PG&E -Physical
and General Office of PG&E-Physical
9. Stockton Division of PG&E -Physical
10. Sacramento Regional Transit District
11. TransCanada
12. Humboldt Division of PG&E -Physical
and Resort Improvement District #1.
13. Shasta Division of PG&E -Physical, City
of Redding, City of Shasta Lake, and Bella
Vista Water District

For more information and FAQs, visit

14. NV Energy, TMWA, City of Fernley,
Truckee Donner PUD, Mt. Wheeler Power,
Inc., Lassen Municipal Utility District,
Wells REC, Liberty Energy and Plumas
Sierra REC

15. De Sabla Division of PG&E -Physical

16. Drum Division of PG&E-Physical, and
City of Roseville

17. Colgate Division of PG&E -Physical, Yuba
County Water Agency, and City of Gridley

18. North Bay Division of PG&E-Physical, City
of Healdsburg, City of Ukiah, City of Willits

19. Sacramento Division of PG&E -
Physical and City Light & Power

20. Sacramento Municipal Utility
District and City of Lodi

21. USBR, Western Area Power
Administration

22. Frontier Communications

23. General Construction of PG&E- At Large
24. General Construction of PG&E - At Large
25. General Construction of PG&E - At Large
26. Tree Trimmer Companies

21. Clerical PG&E - Northern Area

28. Clerical PG&E - Central Area

29. Clerical PG&E - Southern Area

30. Irrigation Districts (Merced ID, Turlock
ID, Lindmore ID, Paradise ID, South
Feather Power and Water Agency,
Modesto ID and South San Joaquin ID)

31. Outside Construction

32. City of Lompoc

33. Manufacturing

34. Generation including Dynegy,
Foster-Wheeler, Genon, NCPA,
NRG and Tri-Dam Project

35. Materials Distribution Dept. of PG&E

36. City of Vallejo and Greater Vallejo
Recreation District

EXAMINING BOARD
The Examining Board shall consist of
three journeyman members from the
Construction Unit (Outside Line).




